

27.09.2025

Present: Sh. Varun Gupta, Ld Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh S. Hassan Zaidi, Ld Counsel for the defendant
(Through VC)

Arguments on leave to defend application heard from both the sides.

Vide my [separate order pronounced in the open court today, I have allowed the leave to defend application filed by the defendant unconditionally.](#)

[Defendant](#) is at liberty to file WS within 30 days from today with advance copy to the other side.

List the matter for further proceedings on **29.11.2025.**

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/27.09.2025